4 \$40.00 677289

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM834657

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Danny Dodd		08/21/2023	INDIVIDUAL: UNITED STATES
Diana Dodd		08/21/2023	INDIVIDUAL: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Textron Inc.	
Street Address:	40 Westminster Street	
City:	Providence	
State/Country:	RHODE ISLAND	
Postal Code:	02903	
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	6772899	ELITE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 12486411600

Email: troymailroom@harnessip.com

Correspondent Name: HARNESS, DICKEY & PIERCE, P.L.C.

Address Line 1: 5445 Corporate Drive

Address Line 2: Suite 200

Address Line 4: Troy, MICHIGAN 48098

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Geoffrey D. Aurini
SIGNATURE:	/Geoffrey D. Aurini/
DATE SIGNED:	08/25/2023

Total Attachments: 3

source=ELITE TM Assignment for Recordation#page1.tif source=ELITE TM Assignment for Recordation#page2.tif source=ELITE TM Assignment for Recordation#page3.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 008178 FRAME: 0523

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

DIANA DODD and DANNY DODD, Individual United States citizens, with a place of business at 3125 NE 37th Place, Wildwood, FLORIDA 34785 and ELITE ELECTRIC VEHICLES, LLC, an entity organized under the laws of Florida having a place of business at 3125 NE 37th Place, Wildwood, FLORIDA 34785 (hereinafter collectively referred to as "ASSIGNOR") is the owner of U.S. Registration No. 6,772,899 for the mark



ASSIGNOR desires to assign all right, title and interest in and to this trademark, including any common law rights to U.S. Registration No. 6,772,899 and the word marks ELITE and ELITE EV (hereinafter "MARKS"), throughout the United States, to TEXTRON INC., a corporation organized under the laws of Delaware, with a place of business at 40 Westminster Street, Providence, RHODE ISLAND 02903 (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"); and

ASSIGNEE is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to the MARKS throughout the United States;

In consideration of and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of all of which are hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE agree as follows:

ASSIGNOR agrees to assign, and hereby does assign, all right, title, and interest
in and to the MARKS throughout the United States, together with the goodwill
of the business symbolized thereby, and the right to sue for and to recover for
past infringements thereof, to ASSIGNEE, its successors, and assigns.

Page 1 of 3

TRADEMARK
REEL: 008178 FRAME: 0524

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

- 8. This Agreement shall be binding on and inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns. Nothing herein, express or implied, is intended to confer on any person, other than the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns, any rights, remedies, obligations or liabilities under or by reason of this Agreement.
- 9. This Trademark Assignment may be executed in multiple copies, and each copy shall be considered an original.

The parties have caused this Trademark Assignment to be effective as of the date of signature by both parties.

Textron Inc.

Danny Dodd

By: Dod Dod	BV: JayreMarcan
Printed Name: danny dodd	Printed Name: Jayne M Donegan
Title:	Title: ASSISTANT Secretary
Date: 08/11/2023	Date: <u>08/21/2023</u>

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

By: Diens Peolol		
	Diana Dodd	
Title:		
	/11/2023	
Elite Electric Vehicles, LLC		
By: Diano	Q oold	
Printed Name:	Diana Dodd	
Title:	Mgr	
Date:08/	/11/2023	

27412960.1 27397023.23

RECORDED: 08/25/2023

Diana Dodd

Page 3 of 3

TRADEMARK REEL: 008178 FRAME: 0526